

No.

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

COMCAST CORPORATION AND COMCAST CABLE  
COMMUNICATIONS MANAGEMENT, LLC,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VIAMEDIA, INC.,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Seventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Arthur J. Burke  
David B. Toscano  
Christopher P. Lynch  
John M. Briggs  
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP  
450 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10017  
(212) 450-4000  
Arthur.Burke@davispolk.com

Ross B. Bricker  
JENNER & BLOCK LLP  
353 N. Clark Street  
Chicago, IL 60654  
(312) 222-9350  
RBricker@jenner.com

Miguel A. Estrada  
*Counsel of Record*  
Mark A. Perry  
Cynthia E. Richman  
Matthew S. Rozen  
Jeremy M. Christiansen  
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 955-8500  
MEstrada@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	10
I. THE DECISION ALLOWING THE REFUSAL-TO-DEAL CLAIM TO PROCEED WARRANTS REVIEW.....	10
A. This Court’s Precedents Preclude the Refusal-to-Deal Claim.....	11
B. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Conflict .....	16
C. The Decision Below Disregards the Views of the United States .....	24
II. THE DECISION ALLOWING THE TYING CLAIM TO PROCEED WARRANTS REVIEW .....	26
A. This Court’s Precedents Preclude the Tying Claim.....	26
B. The Decision Below Creates a Circuit Split.....	29
III. THIS CASE IS AN IDEAL VEHICLE .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit (Feb. 24, 2020) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Granting Motion to Dismiss in Part (Nov. 4, 2016) .....	145a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Granting Motion to Dismiss (Feb. 22, 2017) .....	192a
APPENDIX D: Opinion of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois Granting Summary Judgment (Aug. 16, 2018) .....	207a
APPENDIX E: Final Judgment of the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Illinois (Aug. 16, 2018) .....	276a
APPENDIX F: Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Apr. 7, 2020) .....	278a
APPENDIX G: Statutory Provisions Involved ...	280a
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	280a
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	280a
APPENDIX H: First Amended Complaint (Nov. 21, 2016) .....	281a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Aerotec Int’l, Inc. v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2016)....	2, 3, 19, 21, 30, 31
<i>Allied Orthopedic Appliances Inc. v. Tyco Health Care Grp. LP</i> , 592 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	21
<i>Aspen Skiing Co. v. Aspen Highlands Skiing Corp.</i> , 472 U.S. 585 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 328 (1990).....	31
<i>Authenticom, Inc. v. CDK Glob., LLC</i> , 874 F.3d 1019 (7th Cir. 2017).....	27
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	14, 20, 22, 34
<i>Christy Sports, LLC v. Deer Valley Resort Co.</i> , 555 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2009).....	17, 18, 20, 25
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	32
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	3

<i>Covad Commc'ns Co. v. Bell Atl. Corp.</i> , 398 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2005) .....	2, 12, 21, 22
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 4591476 (9th Cir. Aug. 11, 2020)...	15, 20
<i>Ill. Tool Works Inc. v. Indep. Ink, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 28 (2006) .....	32
<i>Int'l Salt Co. v. United States</i> , 332 U.S. 392 (1947) .....	29
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prod., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	32
<i>Lorain Journal Co. v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 143 (1951) .....	22
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	21
<i>Mid-Tex. Commc'ns v. Am. Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 615 F.2d 1372 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	23
<i>Morris Commc'ns Corp. v. PGA Tour, Inc.</i> , 364 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	2, 20, 21, 23
<i>Novell, Inc. v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 731 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Res., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Pac. Bell Tel. Co. v. Linkline Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Port Dock &amp; Stone Corp. v. Oldcastle Ne., Inc.</i> , 507 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	2, 7, 19, 20
<i>Power Analytics Corp. v. Operation Tech., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 3957196 (Fed. Cir. July 13, 2020).....	23
<i>Serv. &amp; Training, Inc. v. Data Gen. Corp.</i> , 963 F.2d 680 (4th Cir. 1992).....	3, 29
<i>SOLIDFX, LLC v. Jeppesen Sanderson, Inc.</i> , 841 F.3d 827 (10th Cir. 2016).....	18, 21
<i>Spectrum Sports, Inc. v. McQuillan</i> , 506 U.S. 447 (1993).....	3
<i>United States v. Colgate &amp; Co.</i> , 250 U.S. 300 (1919).....	4, 11, 30
<i>United States v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 563 (1966).....	4
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	2, 12, 21, 22, 23
<i>Verizon Commc'ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	1, 3, 22, 23, 32
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1

**Other Authorities**

3 Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 651a (2d ed. 2002) .....	24
3 Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 658f (2d ed. 2002) .....	24
3B Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 772c2 (4th ed. 2015) .....	14
3B Areeda & Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> ¶ 1748b (4th ed. 2015) .....	27
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>The Chicago School and Exclusionary Conduct</i> , 31 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 439 (2008) .....	10, 11, 32
